
CH2M HILL 

5700 Cleveland Streel 

Sulte 101 

Virgmta Beach VA 23462 

Tel 757.518.4666 

Fax 757.497.6885 

Mr. Wade Snlith 
Remedial Project Manager 
Office of Remediation Prograrns 
Virginia Depm-tment of E~lvironlnental Quality (VDEQ) 
P.O. Box 1 105 
Richmond, Virginia 232 18 

Subject: Response to VIIEQ Comments on D~.c!#i Site Ahl7crgelnent I'lc~r?, Fisccil 
Ifears 2009-2010 (Draft SMP) for Naval Weapons Station Yorktown, 
Yorktown, Virginia. 

Dear Mr. Smith, 

On behalf of the U.S. Department of the Navy's Naval Facilities Engineering Colntnand 
(NAVFAC), this letter is in response to your September 4, 2008 comments regarding the 
subject document. Colnn~ents are presented, shown in italics. followed by Navy's 
responses. 

1. Comment: Pleuse vervffi that Schedules 3-1 through 3-27 have beer? uccui'c-rtely 
established and consistently deruiled (including Durution, Start, and f~iizish) according to 
the "Path Forwnr.d".fir euch sile. 

Respoase: The following revisions will be made to the schedules and their respcctivc 
text sections: 

Schedule 3-3: The Finish time and RACR were accidenlally omitted lionl the 
scl~edule. The schedule will be ad-justed to reflect the Duration. Start, and Finis11 
times for the CERCLA path forward as proposed in the text. 
Schedule 3-4: The Treatability Study will be added to the text of the CERCLA 
path forward for Site 6. Additionally, the RACR will be added to the schedule. 
Schedule 3-5: The schedule will be adjusted to reflect that an FSIPPIROD for 
groundwater will be added performed if appropriate. 
Schedule 3-10 and 3-1 1 : The RACR will be added to the schedule. 
Schedule 3-1 3: The RDIIW (as appropriate) will be removed from the text as i t  is 
expected that Site 2 1 will be no further action based on the recent RI. 
Schedule 3-2 1 : 'The CCR and groundwater TM will be added to the schedule. 
Schedule 3-25: The PP/ROD in the schedule will be changed to DD as proposed in 
the text. 
Schedule 3-26: The IID/IU (as appropriate) will be added to the schedule. 



Additionally. i t  is anticipated that expedited reviews may be requested for AOC 23 
and Site 23 in order lo meet NAVY RIP goals. 

2. Comment: Comtcnts, Sclredlrles: Please cltailge to: (Schedzile,~ cwe locrrred at the end 
d'Sections 3 d . )  

Response: The docu~~ient will be revised as follows: 
Page v. Contents Section: The text will read: "Scheclules (Scheciules are located 
at the end of Section 3.)" 

3. Comment: 3.3.1 MWR Skeet R(inge, PntJ) Forwnrcl: Please delete: Schedlde 3-27 
presents the FY09-I O .schccJtrleLfill. the MWR Skeet Range. 

Responsc: Tlre documel~t will be revised as fofollows: 
Page 3-73, Scctioil 3.3.1, Path Forward. The afore~~lentioned sentence will be 
deleted and the text will scad. "CERCLA docurllentation is complete. No action 
is iieccssaly and the site is closed under the MRP." 

4. Comment: 3.3.2 Site 2-Turkey Road Lnrtdjill, Prrtli Forcourd: Please ckmlge to: 
Schedule 4-28 3-27presents the FYOY-I0 schedu/e,for Site 2. 

Response: The document will be revised as follows: 
Page 3-75. Section 3.3.2, Path Forward. The text will read "Schedule 3-27 
preselits the FY09-I0 schetfulc for Sitc 2." 

If you have any questio~ls or com~ne~lts regarding the above responsc to comments, 
please feel free to contact me at 757-671-6235. 

Rebekd~ Klyukin 
Project Manager 

cc: Ms. Linda Colen\lAVFAC 
Mr. Chrislopher Murray/NAVFAC 
Mr. Robert Thon~sonlUSEPA 
Mr. William Fried~nann/CJ-12M HILL 
Mr. Jim GravetteICI-I2M HILL 



331 days Tue 5/1/07 Wed 3/26/08 

Laboratory Analysis 58 days Thu 3/27/08 Fri 5/23/08 

RI Report for GWlSWlSD 344 days Sat 5/24/08 Sat 512109 

Preliminary RI 90 days Sat 5/24/08 Thu 8/21/08 

Gov't comments 14 days Fri 8/22/08 Thu 9/4/08 

Issue draft RI report 30 days Fri 9/5/08 Sat 10/4/08 

Regulatory Review 60 days Sun 10/5/08 Wed 12/3/08 

Issue draft final RI report 30 days Thu 12/4/08 Fri 1/2/09 

Issue final RI report 30 days Sat 1/3/09 Sun 2/1/09 

90 days Mon 2/2/09 Sat 5/2/09 

FS Report GWlSWlSD 224 days Mon 2/2/09 Sun 9/13/09 

Preliminary FS 60 days Mon 2/2/09 Thu 4/2/09 

Gov't comments 14 days Fri 4/3/09 Thu 4/16/09 

Issue draft FS 30 days Fri 4/17/09 Sat 5/16/09 

Regulatory Review 60 days Sun 5/17/09 Wed 7/15/09 

Issue draft Final FS 30 days Thu 7/16/09 Fri 8/14/09 

Issue Final FS 30 days Sat 8/15/09 Sun 9/13/09 

PP GWlSWlSD 239 days Mon 9/14/09 Mon 5/10/10 

Preliminary PP 60 days Mon 9/14/09 Thu 11/12/09 

14 days Fri 11/13/09 Thu 11/26/09 

Issue Draft PP 30 days Fri 11/27/09 Sat 12/26/09 

Regulatory / Legal Review 60 days Sun 12/27/09 Wed 2/24/10 

Public Comment Period Draft Final PP 45 days Thu 2/25/10 Sat 4/10/10 

Issue Final PP 30 days Sun 411 1/10 Mon 5/10/10 

ROD GWlSWlSD 224 days Tue Y l l l l O  Mon 12/20/10 

Preliminary ROD 90 days Tue 5/11/10 Sun 8/8/10 

Navy Review 14 days Mon 8/9/10 Sun 8/22/10 

Issue Draft ROD 30 days Mon 8/23/10 Tue 9/21/10 

Regulato~y / Legal Review 60 days Wed 9/22/10 Sat 11/20/10 

Issue ROD for Signature 30 days Sun 11/21/10 Mon 12/20/10 

90 days Tue 12/21/10 Sun 3/20/11 



90 days Mon 6/30108 Sat 9127108 

GW lnvestlgatlon Work Plan 308 days Mon 8127107 Sun 6/29/08 

Preliminary WP 22 days Mon 6/27/07 Mon 9H7107 

Gov't comments 45 days Tue 9/18/07 Thu l l l l l 0 7  

Issue Drafl WP 50 days Fri 11/2/07 Fri 12121107 

Regulatory Review 178 days Sat 12/22/07 Mon 6116108 

Issue Final WP 13 days Tue 6H7108 Sun 6/29/08 

GW Investigation Fieldwork 141 days Mon 6/30108 Mon 11H7108 

RI Report for GW 314 days Tue 11118108 Sun 9127109 

Preliminary RI 90 days Tue 11118108 Sun 2H5109 

Gov't comments 14 days Mon 2116109 Sun 3H109 

Issue draft RI report 30 days Mon 312109 Tue 3131109 

Regulatory Review 60 days Wed 4/1/09 Sat 5130109 

Issue drafffinal RI report 30 days Sun 5/31/09 Mon 6/29/09 

Issue final RI report 30 days Tue 6130109 Wed 7129109 

90 days Tue 6130109 Sun 9/27/09 

365 days Thu 7l30109 Thu 7/29/10 

Treatabllity Study 365 days Thu 7130109 Thu 7/29/10 

192 days Frl7l30/1O Sun 216111 

Preliminary FS 60 days Fn 7/30/10 Mon 9/27/10 

Gov't comments 14 days Tue 9128HO Mon lOll1HO 

Issue drafl FS 14 days Tue lOH2HO Mon 10/25/10 

Regulatory Revlew 60 days Tue lO/261lO Fri 12124110 

Issue drafl Final FS 14days Sat 12125110 Fri 1/7/11 

Issue Final FS 30 days Sat 118111 Sun 216111 

179 days Mon 217111 Thu 8/4/11 

Preliminary PP 60 days Mon 2/7/7111 Thu 4/7/11 

14 days Mon 2f7l l l  Sun 2/20/11 

Issue Drafl PP 30 days Man 2121H1 Tue 312211 1 

Regulatory I Legal Review 60 days Wed 3R3111 Sat W1111 

Publ~c Comment Penod Drafl Final PP 45 days Sun 5122111 Tue 71M 1 

Issue final PP 30 days Wed 71611 1 Thu 81411 1 

134 days Frl815/11 FrI 1ZH6111 

Preliminary ROD 90 days Fri 815H 1 Wed IlMll 

14 days Fn 815H1 Thu 811U11 

Issue Daf l  ROD 30 days Fn 8119H 1 Sat 911711 1 

Regulatory I Legal Review 60 days Sun 9H8111 Wed l l l l6/11 

Issue ROD for Slgnatura 



192 days Sat 2120/10 

60 days Sat 2/20/10 

Gov't Comments 14 days Wed 4/21/10 

Issue Draft FS 14 days Wed 5/5/10 Tue 5/18/10 

Regulatory Review 60 days Wed 5/19/10 

lssue Draft Final FS 

Issue Final FS 30 days Sun 8/1/10 Mon 8/30/1 0 

239 days Tue 8/31MO Tue 412611 1 

Prelliminary PP 60 days Tue 8/31/10 Fri 10/29/10 

14 days Sat 10/30/10 Fri 1111Z10 

lssue Draft PP 

Regulatory/Legal Review 60 days Mon 12/13/10 

Public Commnet Period Draft Final PP 45 days Fri 2/1 Ill I 

IssuelFinal PP 30 days Mon 312811 1 

522 days Wed 4/27/11 

Preliminary ROD 90 days Wed 412711 1 

14 days Tue 712611 1 

Issue Draft ROD 30 days Tue 81911 1 

RegulatoryILegal Review 60 days Thu 91811 1 

Issue ROD for Signature 30 days Mon 11/7/11 

Five-year Review 152 days Tue 5/1/12 

Preliminary Five-Year Review 45 days Tue 5/1/12 

Gov't comments 14 days Fri 6/15/12 

Issue Draft Five-Year Review 14 days Fri 6/29/12 

Regulatory Review 60 days Fri 7/13/1 2 

Issue Draft Final Five-Year Review 14 days Tue 9/11/12 

Issue Final Five-Year Review 5 days Tue 9/25/12 





955 days Mon 9/3/07 

Technical Memorandum (all waste 332 days Mon 9/3/07 Wed 7/30/08 

ESD for SoilNVaste (NFA) 218 days Thu 7/31/08 Thu 3/5/09 

PP for GW (NFA) 245 days Tue 12/30/08 Mon 8/31/09 

Preliminary PP 60 days Tue 12/30/08 Fri 2/27/09 

Gov't Comments 15 days Mon 3/2/09 Mon 3/16/09 

Issue Draft PP 30 days Tue 311 7/09 

Regulatory 1 Legal Review 61 days Thu 411 6/09 

Public Comment Period Draft Final 45 days Tue 611 6/09 

Issue Final PP 32 days Fri 7/31/09 

ROD for GW (NFA) 226 days Tue 9/1/09 

Preliminary ROD 91 days Tue 9/1/09 Mon 11/30/09 

Gov't Comments 14 days Tue 12/1/09 

Issue Draft ROD 30 days Tue 12/15/09 

Regulatory / Legal Review 61 days Thu 1/14/10 Mon 311 511 0 

Issue ROD for Signature 30 days Tue 3/16/10 Wed 4/14/10 

90 days Thu 411 511 0 

External Milestone 



lssue Draft Final EElCA 

Public Comment Period 42 days Fri 11/16/07 Thu 12/27/07 

lssue Final EEICAIAM 

Implement IRA 

TM (for groundwater) 60 days Fri 10/17/08 Mon 12/15/08 

Preliminary PP 84 days Tue 1211 6/08 Mon 3/9/09 

Gov't Comments 20 days Tue 311 0109 Sun 3/29/09 

lssue Draft PP 

Regulatory / Legal Review 

Public Comment Period Draft 63 days Mon 8/3/09 Sun 10/4/09 

lssue Final PP 

Preliminary ROD 

Issue Draft ROD 42 days Sun 411 1/10 Sat 5/22/10 

Regulatory / Legal Review 84 days Sun 5/23/10 Sat 8/14/10 

- Project Summary Deadline 

Page I 
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BERA Report 

Preliminary BERA 

Gov't comments 4 days Tue 5/1/07 

lssue Draft BERA 

Regulatory Review 

lssue Draft Final BERA 

lssue Final BERA report 

EEICA 8 AM 269 days Tue 7/8/08 Fri 7/17/09 , 
Preliminary EEICA 60 days Tue 7/8/08 Mon 9/29/08 1 
Gov't comments 14 days Tue 9130108 Fri 10/17/08 

Issue Draft EEICA 30 days Mon 10/20/08 Fri 11/28/08 

Regulatory Review 60 days Mon 12/1/08 Fri 2/20/09 

Issue Draft Final EEICA 30 days Mon 2/23/09 

Public Comment Period 45 days Mon 4/6/09 

lssue Final EE/CA 

Implement IRA 120 days Mon 7120109 

Construction Completion Report 90 days Mon 1/4/10 

239 days Mon 5/10/10 Thu 4/7/11 

Preliminary DD 60 days Mon 511 0110 Fri 7/30/1 0 

Gov't comments 14 days Mon 8/2/10 

Issue Draft DD 30 days Fri 8/20/1 0 Thu 9/30/1 0 

Regulatory I Legal Review 60 days Fri 10/111O Thu 12/23/10 j 

External Milestone 




